## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

### THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

#### STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

An act to incorporate the North Leeds Steam Mill and Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Walter Foss, George O. Gould, T. C. Foss, Seth Corporators. SECT. 1. Millett, Uriah Foss, Davies Francis, Benjamin Francis, Judson A. Lane, Simeon A. Gould, Joseph A. Green and Francis A. Millett, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of the North Leeds Steam Mills and Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing wood and lumber, and for grinding corn and other grain, in the town of Leeds, in the county of Androscoggin, with all the powers and Powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning such corporations, and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time the sum of twenty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Any two persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving written notice of the same to each corporator, at least fourteen days before such meeting.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

privileges.

May hold real and personal estate not exceeding \$20,000.

First meeting, how called.

#### Chapter 194.

An act to reduce the capital stock of the Eastern Bank, Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The stockholders of the Eastern Bank, at Bangor, are hereby authorized on or before the first day of April next, to reduce the capital stock of said bank fifty thousand dollars, by the surrender of five hundred shares of one hundred dollars each therein; so that said capital stock shall be, after such reduction, one hundred Capital stock to and fifty thousand dollars, instead of the present amount.

The stockholders of the said bank may accept the provisions of this act at a legal meeting called for that purpose; but notice of such reduction shall be given within the time before named, to the secretary of state, and said bank shall pay the tax on its present capital to the first day of April next.

Capital stock reduced \$50,000. -how reduced.

be \$150,000.

Provisions of this act how accepted.

Tax to be paid to April 1, 1858.